

No. 15-56420

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

FOX TELEVISION STATIONS, INC; TWENTIETH CENTURY FOX FILM CORPORATION; FOX BROADCASTING COMPANY, INC.; NBCUNIVERSAL MEDIA, LLC; UNIVERSAL NETWORK TELEVISION, LLC; OPEN 4 BUSINESS PRODUCTIONS, LLC; NBC SUBSIDIARY (KNBC-TV) INC; AMERICAN BROADCASTING COMPANIES, INC.; ABC HOLDING COMPANY, INC.; DISNEY ENTERPRISES, INC.; CBS BROADCASTING INC.; CBS STUDIOS INC.; BIG TICKET TELEVISION, INC.; TELEMUNDO NETWORK GROUP LLC; WNJU-TV BROADCASTING LLC,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

AEREOKILLER, LLC; ALKIVIADES DAVID; FILMON.TV NETWORKS, INC.; FILMON.TV, INC.; FILMON.COM, INC.; FILMON X, LLC; DOES, 1-3, INCLUSIVE,

Defendants-Appellees.

Appeal from the United States District Court for Central California, Los Angeles case number 2:12-cv-06921-GW-JC, Hon. George H. Wu

BRIEF FOR AMICUS CURIAE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF BROADCASTERS IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

RICK KAPLAN
BENJAMIN F. P. IVINS
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
BROADCASTERS
1771 N. Street, NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 429-5430

JOSEPH R. PALMORE
JAMES R. SIGEL*
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP
2000 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 887-6940
JPalmore@mofocom

PAUL GOLDSTEIN
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP
425 Market Street
San Francisco, CA 94105

Counsel for Amicus Curiae National Association of Broadcasters

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 5

I. BY PERMITTING FILMON TO AVAIL ITSELF OF THE CABLE
COMPULSORY LICENSE WHEN IT IS NOT SUBJECT TO THE
FCC REGULATIONS APPLICABLE TO CABLE OPERATORS,
THE DISTRICT COURT’S DECISION CONTRAVENES THE
LETTER AND INTENT OF SECTION 111 5

A. Broadcasters Provide Crucial Services To Their Local Communities..... 5

1. Local broadcasters deliver television programming to millions
of Americans 5

2. Local broadcasters incur substantial costs in producing and
delivering programming 9

3. Local broadcasters’ revenue, and therefore their ability to
provide programming, depends on local market exclusivity 10

B. Congress Has Established A Balanced Scheme Designed To Preserve
Local Broadcasting 13

1. Congress enacted the 1976 Act against the backdrop of FCC
regulation of the cable industry 13

2. The text and legislative history demonstrate that Congress
intended Section 111(c)(1) to require that the FCC authorize
any transmission qualifying for the compulsory license..... 16

3. Section 111(c)(1) is a crucial part of the balance Congress
struck between the need for expeditious program licensing and
the interests of copyright owners 18

4.	Because the FCC has not affirmatively authorized FilmOn’s retransmissions, they are not “permissible” under Section 111(c)(1), and thus not eligible for the compulsory license	24
II.	ALLOWING FILMON TO AVAIL ITSELF OF THE COMPULSORY LICENSE WOULD CAUSE LOCAL BROADCASTERS, AND ULTIMATELY THE PUBLIC THEY SERVE, SERIOUS HARM.....	26
	CONCLUSION	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>ABC, Inc. v. Aereo, Inc.</i> , No. 12-cv-1540, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 150555 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 23, 2014)	29
<i>Am. Broad. Cos., Inc. v. Aereo, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2498 (2014).....	13
<i>Cablevision Sys. Dev. Co. v. Motion Picture Ass’n of Am.</i> , 836 F.2d 599 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	14
<i>Fornightly Corp. v. United Artists Television, Inc.</i> , 392 U.S. 390 (1968).....	13
<i>NBC v. Satellite Broad. Networks, Inc.</i> , 940 F.2d 1467 (11th Cir. 1991)	24
<i>NCAA v. Governor of New Jersey</i> , 730 F.3d 208 (3d Cir. 2013)	17
<i>Teleprompter Corp. v. Columbia Broadcasting System, Inc.</i> , 415 U.S. 394 (1974).....	13
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	5
<i>WPIX, Inc. v. ivi, Inc.</i> , 691 F.3d 275 (2d Cir. 2012).....	18
<i>WPIX, Inc. v. ivi, Inc.</i> , 765 F. Supp. 2d 594 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	21, 25, 31
STATUTES	
17 U.S.C. § 101	14
17 U.S.C. § 106.....	19, 20
17 U.S.C. § 111	2, 19, 26
17 U.S.C. § 111(c)(1).....	2, 14, 16, 26

17 U.S.C. § 119(a)(3).....	12
17 U.S.C. § 501(c)	19
17 U.S.C. § 501(e)	20
47 U.S.C. § 325(b)	7
47 U.S.C. § 339(b)	12
Pub. L. 94-553, 90 Stat. 2541, 2553 (1976).....	17
Satellite Home Viewer Extension and Reauthorization Act of 2004, Pub. L. No. 108-447, 118 Stat. 2809 (2004)	22
Satellite Home Viewer Improvement Act of 1999, Pub. L. No. 106-113, 113 Stat. 1501, 1501A-534 (1999)	22
Satellite Home Viewer Act, Pub. L. No. 100-667, 102 Stat. 3935 (1988).....	21
STELA Reauthorization Act of 2014, Pub. L. No. 113-200, 128 Stat. 2059 (2014)	22
REGULATIONS	
47 C.F.R. § 76.92	12, 24
47 C.F.R. § 76.101	12, 24
47 C.F.R. § 76.122	12
Copyright Office, <i>Cable Compulsory License</i> , 56 Fed. Reg. 31,580-01, 31,593 (1991).....	16, 26
Copyright Office, <i>Cable Compulsory License</i> , 57 Fed. Reg. 3,284-01 (1992).....	26
Copyright Office, <i>Cable Compulsory Licenses: Definition of Cable Systems</i> , 62 Fed. Reg. 18,705-02 (1997).....	31
FCC, <i>Amendment of Part 74, Subpart K, of the Commission’s Rules and Regulations Relative to Community Antenna Television Systems</i> , 36 F.C.C.2d 143 (1972)	15

FCC, Amendment of Subpart L, Part 11, to Adopt Rules and Regulations to Govern the Grant of Authorizations in the Business Radio Service for Microwave Stations to Relay Television Signals to Community Antenna Systems,
 38 F.C.C. 683 (1965)15, 17

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

H.R. Rep. No. 100-887, pt. II (1988).....22

H.R. Rep. No. 106-79, pt. I (1999)6

H.R. Rep. No. 113-518 (2014).....23

H.R. Rep. No. 94-1476 (1976).....16, 18, 18, 20

Statement of Marybeth Peters, Register of Copyrights, Before the House Subcommittee on Courts and Intellectual Property, 106th Congress, 2d Sess. (June 15, 2000)31, 32

ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS

Copyright Office, *Satellite Home Viewer Extension and Reauthorization § 110 Report* (Feb. 2006).....19, 21

Copyright Office, *Satellite Home Viewer Extension and Reauthorization Act Section 109 Report* (June 2008).....18, 25, 26, 31

Copyright Office, *Satellite Television Extension and Localism Act § 302 Report* (Aug. 2011)23

FCC, *Amendment of the Commission’s Rules Related to Retransmission Consent,*
 FCC MB Docket No. 10-71, 29 FCC Rcd. 3,351 (2014)10

FCC, *Amendment of Parts 73 and 76 of the Commission’s Rules Relating to Program Exclusivity in the Cable and Broadcast Industries,*
 Gen. Docket No. 87-24, 2 FCC Rcd. 2,393 (1987)12

FCC, *Annual Assessment of the Status of Competition in the Market for the Delivery of Video Programming,*
 MB Docket No. 12-203, 28 FCC Rcd. 10,496 (2013)9

FCC, *Annual Assessment of the Status of Competition in the Market for the Delivery of Video Programming*,
 MB Docket No. 14-16, 30 FCC Rcd. 3,253 (2015).....5, 6, 7, 9, 10, 12

FCC, Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, *Promoting Innovation and Competition in the Provision of Multichannel Video Programming Distribution Services*,
 FCC MB Docket No. 14-261 (2014)24

FCC, *Retransmission Consent and Exclusivity Rules: Report to Congress Pursuant to Section 208 of the Satellite Home Viewer Extension and Reauthorization Act of 2004* (Sept. 8, 2005)12

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Advisory, FCC, *FCC Provides the Public With Important Tips for Communicating in the Aftermath of Hurricane Sandy* (Oct. 31, 2012),
<http://tinyurl.com/FCCSandy>.....8, 9

Barb Palser, *A Promising New Venue: TV stations and their digital outlets may play a more prominent role in investigative reporting*, *American Journalism Review* (Aug. 27, 2012), <http://tinyurl.com/AJRPalser>.....8

Comments of the NAB, *Amendment of the Commission’s Rules Related to Retransmission Consent*,
 FCC MB Docket No. 10-71 (June 26, 2014).....27, 28

Comments of the NAB, *Amendment of the Commission’s Rules Related to Retransmission Consent*,
 FCC MB Docket No. 10-71 (June 26, 2014).....11

Comments of the NAB, *Examination of the Future of Media and Information Needs of Communities in a Digital Age*,
 FCC GN Docket No. 10-25, (May 7, 2010)9

Comments of the NAB, *The Media Bureau Seeks Comment for Report Required by the STELA Reauthorization Act of 2014*, FCC MB Docket
 No. 15-43 (May 12, 2015)10

Goldstein on Copyright, § 2.9.2 (3d ed. 2015)18

Jeffrey Eisenach & Kevin Caves, <i>The Effects of Regulation on Economies of Scale and Scope in TV Broadcasting</i> (June 2011), attached to Reply Comments of the NAB, FCC MB Docket No. 10-71 (June 27, 2011)	11
Joint Comments of Barrington Broadcasting Group, LLC et al., <i>Amendment of the Commission's Rules Related to Retransmission Consent</i> , FCC MB Docket No. 10-71 (May 27, 2011).....	28
Katerina Eva Matsa, <i>Local TV Audiences Bounce Back</i> , Pew Research Center (Jan. 28, 2014), http://tinyurl.com/PewBounceBack	7
<i>Local News in a Digital Age</i> , Pew Research Center (Mar. 5, 2015), http://www.journalism.org/2015/03/05/local-news-in-a-digital-age	7
Press Release, FCC, Broadcast Station Totals as of December 31, 2015 (Jan. 8, 2016), https://www.fcc.gov/document/broadcast-station-totals-december-31-2015	5
Press Release, FCC, Ten Days and Counting to DTV Transition (June 2, 2009), http://tinyurl.com/DTV10Days	6
Statement of FCC Chairman Tom Wheeler, <i>Amendment of Part 11 of the Commission's Rules Regarding the Emergency Alert System (PS Docket No. 15-94) and Wireless Emergency Alerts (PS Docket No. 15-91)</i> (Jan. 28, 2016).....	8
Webster's Third New International Dictionary (unabridged) (1976).....	16
